The Issuer may on one occasion during a twelve (12) months period (without carry-back or 
carry-forward) make partial repayments of Bonds in an amount corresponding to a 
maximum of ten (10.00) per cent. of the aggregate Initial Nominal Amount at a price of one 
hundred and two (102.00) per cent. of the Nominal Amount, together with any accrued but 
unpaid interest on the repaid amount. Any such partial repayment shall reduce the Nominal 
Amount of each Bond pro rata (rounded down to the nearest SEK 1.00). The repayment 
must occur on an Interest Payment Date and the Issuer shall give not less than twenty (20)

[...]

request that all, but not only some, of its Bonds are repurchased and each nominee (Sw. 
förvaltare) shall have the right to request that all of its Bonds held, or only some, are 
repurchased (whereby the Issuer shall have the obligation to repurchase such Bonds) at a 
price per Bond equal to one hundred and one (101.00) per cent. of the Nominal Amount 
together with accrued but unpaid Interest during a period of thirty (30) calendar days 
following receipt of a notice from the Issuer of the relevant event pursuant to Clause
13.12.1 (e). The thirty (30) calendar days’ period may not start earlier than upon the